

SIXTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Third Regular Session

15 AUG 24 A10 :35

SENATE

)

)

)

RECEIVED BY:

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 204

Submitted by the Committee on Public Works on <u>AUG 2 4 2015</u>.

Re: House Bill No. 1140

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Marcos, Jr.

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Public Works to which was referred House Bill No. 1140, introduced by Representatives Hernan G. Biron Jr. and Ronald M. Cosalan, entitled:

"AN ACT

NAMING THE NATIONAL ROAD FROM BARANGAY ABANGAY TO BARANGAY POBLACION, MUNICIPALITY OF DINGLE, PROVINCE OF ILOILO AS BOARD MEMBER RUFINO A. PALABRICA JR. NATIONAL ROAD

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that it be approved without amendment.

Respectfully Submitted by: FERDINAND R. MARCOS, JR. Chair Committee on Public Works RAMÓN BONG REVILLA, JR Vice Chair Committee on Public Works Members: SONNY ANGARA PIA S. CAYETANO MANUEL LITO" M. LAPID ONNY" F. T s iv CYNTHIA A. VILLAR LOREN LEGARDA TEOFISTO L. GUINGONA III **MIRIAM DEFENSOR SANTIAGO** - 2 -

MARIA LOURDES NANCY M. BINAY

JOSEPH VICTOR G. EJERCITO

JINGGOY EJERCITO ESTRADA

Ex-Officio Members:

RALPH G. RECTO Prevident Pro-Tempore

ALAN PETER "COMPAÑERO" S. CAYETANO Majority Leader JUAN PONCE ENRILE Minority Leader

VIČENTE C. SOTTO III

Acting Minority Leader

Hon. FRANKLIN M. DRILON President Senate of the Philippines Pasay City CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SIXTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 1140

BY REPRESENTATIVES BIRON AND COSALAN

AN ACT NAMING THE NATIONAL ROAD FROM BARANGAY ABANGAY TO BARANGAY POBLACION, MUNICIPALITY OF DINGLE, PROVINCE OF ILOILO AS BOARD MEMBER RUFINO A. PALABRICA JR. NATIONAL ROAD

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

1 SECTION 1. The national road that stretches from Barangay Abangay

2 to Barangay Poblacion in the Municipality of Dingle, Province of Iloilo is

3 hereby named as Board Member Rufino A. Palabrica Jr. National Road.

4 SEC. 2. The Department of Public Works and Highways shall issue the

5 necessary rules, orders and circulars to implement the provision of this Act.

6 SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication

7 in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

.

0